

No. 11-210

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER ALVAREZ,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS EUGENE VOLOKH
AND JAMES WEINSTEIN AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES WEINSTEIN
ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY,
SANDRA DAY O'CONNOR
COLLEGE OF LAW
Tempe, AZ 85287
(480) 965-1305
james.weinstein@asu.edu

EUGENE VOLOKH
Counsel of Record
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented I
Table of Contents.....II
Table of Authorities..... III
Interest of *Amici Curiae*1
Summary of Argument1
Argument2
I. State and Federal Laws Criminalize or Impose
Civil Liability for Many Categories of
Knowingly False Statements.....2
II. How First Amendment Doctrine Could Deal
With Such Restrictions on Knowing
Falsehoods11
A. Holding that Most Restrictions on Knowing
Falsehoods are Unconstitutional13
B. Recognizing Many First Amendment
Exceptions for Various Kinds of Knowing
Falsehoods.....13
C. Recognizing Several Broad Exceptions
Covering Various Kinds of Knowing
Falsehoods.....18
D. Upholding Various Restrictions on
Knowing Falsehoods Under Strict Scrutiny ..20
E. Recognizing a General First Amendment
Exception for Knowing Falsehoods.....22
F. Providing for Intermediate Scrutiny of
Restrictions on Knowing Falsehoods.....31
Conclusion34

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	34
<i>Brach Van Houten Holding, Inc. v. Save Brach's Coalition for Chicago</i> , 856 F. Supp. 472 (N.D. Ill. 1994)	10
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	14
<i>Brown v. Li</i> , 308 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)	17
<i>Cantrell v. Forest City Publishing Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 245 (1974).....	4, 13
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	22
<i>Chappell v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 2520627 (E.D. Va. June 21).....	8
<i>City of Chicago v. Tribune Co.</i> , 139 N.E. 86 (Ill. 1923).....	23
<i>Clipper Exxpress v. Rocky Mountain Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Kneeland</i> , 20 Pick. 206 (Mass. 1838)	12

IV

Commonwealth v. Wadzinski, 422 A.2d 124
(Pa. 1980).....26

Durgins v. City of East St. Louis, 272 F.3d
841 (7th Cir. 2001)19

Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.,
194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)19

Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 64 (1964) 11, 22

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323
(1974) 1, 11, 22, 23

*Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Ass'n v.
Bresler*, 398 U.S. 6 (1970)3

Haley v. State, 712 S.E.2d 838 (Ga. 2011).....6

Herbert v. Lando, 441 U.S. 153 (1979)22

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 130 S.
Ct. 2705 (2010)21

Howell v. State, 921 N.E.2d 503 (Ind. Ct. App.
2009).....6

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46
(1988) 3, 5

*Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing
Associates, Inc.*, 538 U.S. 600 (2003)..... 4, 19, 22

In re Chmura, 608 N.W.2d 31 (Mich. 2000)26

In re Gableman, 784 N.W.2d 605 (Wis. 2010)
(Abrahamson, C.J.)27

In re Gableman, 784 N.W.2d 631 (Wis. 2010)
(Prosser, J.).....27

In re Grand Jury Matter, Gronowicz, 764 F.2d
983 (3d Cir. 1985) (en banc)..... 27, 28

<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	17
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	4
<i>Long v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 536 (Fla. Ct. App. 1993)	9
<i>Mahan v. State of Nevada Judicial Ethics & Election Practices Comm'n</i> , 2000 WL 33937547 (D. Nev. Mar. 23)	26
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	3, 4, 23, 24, 34
<i>North Carolina State Bar v. Hunter</i> , 2010 WL 2163362 (N.C. Ct. App. June 1)	26
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 2008 WL 3878364 (Ohio. Ct. App. Aug. 21)	11
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	21
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	16
<i>People v. Croswell</i> , 3 Johns. Cas. 337 (N.Y. Sup. 1804)	12
<i>People v. Duryea</i> , 351 N.Y.S.2d 978 (Sup. Ct. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 354 N.Y.S.2d 129 (App. Div. 1974)	10
<i>People v. Hanifin</i> , 77 A.D.3d 1181 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)	6
<i>People v. Kirk</i> , 310 N.Y.S.2d 155 (Cnty. Ct. 1969)	9

VI

Pesttrak v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 926 F.2d
573 (6th Cir. 1991)26

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)
..... 14, 28, 30

Republican Party v. White, 536 U.S. 765
(2002)26

Respublica v. Dennie, 4 Yeates 267 (Pa. 1805)12

Rosenblatt v. Baer, 383 U.S. 75 (1966) 5, 24

Schaefer v. United States, 251 U.S. 466 (1920)25

Schenck v. United States, 249 U.S. 47 (1919)6

Schmitt v. McLaughlin, 275 N.W.2d 587
(Minn. 1979)10

SCO Group, Inc. v. Novell, Inc., 692 F. Supp.
2d 1287 (D. Utah 2010)5

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y.
State Crime Victims Bd.*, 502 U.S. 105
(1991)14

Snortland v. Crawford, 306 N.W.2d 614 (N.D.
1981).....26

Snyder v. Phelps, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....20

*State ex rel. Public Disclosure Comm’n v. 119
Vote No! Comm.*, 957 P.2d 691 (Wash. 1998).....27

State v. Bailey, 644 N.E.2d 314 (Ohio 1994)6

State v. Cantor, 534 A.2d 83 (N.J. Super. Ct.
App. Div. 1987)..... 9, 19

State v. Davis, 499 N.E.2d 1255 (Ohio Ct.
1985).....26

State v. Haffer, 162 P. 45 (Wash. 1916).....25

VII

State v. Marino, 929 P.2d 173 (Kan. Ct. App. 1996).....9

State v. Messer, 91 P.3d 1191 (Kan. 2004)8

State v. Wickstrom, 348 N.W.2d 183 (Wis. Ct. App. 1984).....8

Time, Inc. v. Hill, 385 U.S. 374 (1967) 4, 13, 20

Tomei v. Finley, 512 F. Supp. 695 (N.D. Ill. 1981).....10

Treasurer of the Comm. to Elect Gerald D. Lostracco v. Fox, 389 N.W.2d 446 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986).....11

Unelko Corp. v. Rooney, 912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990)5

United Seniors Ass’n, Inc. v. Social Sec. Admin., 423 F.3d 397 (4th Cir. 2005)8

United States v. Albertini, 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....34

United States v. Alvarez, 617 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2010)32

United States v. Alvarez, 638 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2011) (Kozinski, C.J., concurring in the denial of rehearing en banc)29

United States v. Brahm, 520 F. Supp. 2d 619 (D.N.J. 2007)7

United States v. Drew, 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....29

United States v. Hamilton, 276 F.2d 96 (7th Cir. 1960)8

United States v. Konstantakakos, 121 Fed. Appx. 902 (2d Cir. 2005)5

VIII

United States v. Lepowitch, 318 U.S. 702
(1943) 7, 18

United States v. Manning, 955 F.2d 770 (1st
Cir. 1992), *abrogated as to other parts of the
decision, as recognized by United States v.
Gonsalves*, 435 F.3d 64, 72 (1st Cir. 2006)9

United States v. Perelman, 658 F.3d 1134 (9th
Cir. 2011)3

United States v. Robbins, 613 F.2d 688 (8th
Cir. 1979)8

United States v. Sheldon, 5 Blume Sup. Ct.
Trans. 337 (Mich. Terr. 1829).....12

United States v. Silva-Chavez, 888 F.2d 1481
(5th Cir. 1989)9

United States v. Stevens, 130 S. Ct. 1577
(2010) 11, 14

*United We Stand America, Inc. v. United We
Stand, America New York, Inc.*, 128 F.3d 86
(2d Cir. 1997).....10

*United We Stand America, Inc. v. United We
Stand, America New York, Inc.*, 941 F.
Supp. 39 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)10

Vanasco v. Schwartz, 401 F. Supp. 87
(S.D.N.Y. 1975)26

*Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia
Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*, 425 U.S.
748 (1976) 22, 30

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003)14

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781
(1989)34

IX

Weaver v. Bonner, 309 F.2d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002).....26

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 1001 5, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1038(a)(1) 6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 704(a)3
18 U.S.C. § 912..... 7, 9
47 C.F.R. § 73.1217.....6

Books, Articles, and Restatement Sections

Delgado & Yun, *Pressure Valves and Bloodied Chickens: An Analysis of Paternalistic Objections to Hate Speech Regulation*, 82 Cal. L. Rev. 871 (1994)15
Delgado, *Campus Antiracism Rules: Constitutional Narratives in Collision*, 85 Nw. U. L. Rev. 343 (1991)15
Gey, *The First Amendment and the Dissemination of Socially Worthless Untruths*, 36 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 1 (2008).....25
Johnson & Eck, *Eliminating Indian Stereotypes from American Society: Causes and Legal and Societal Solutions*, 20 Am. Ind. L. Rev. 65 (1995-96)15
Mill, *On Liberty* 15 (1947).....24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 465
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652E4

*The Law Practice of Alexander Hamilton:
Documents and Commentary* (Julius Goebel
ed. 1981).....12

Varat, *Deception and the First Amendment: A
Central, Complex, and Somewhat Curious
Relationship*, 53 UCLA L. Rev. 1107 (2006)25

Weinstein, *Speech Categorization and the
Limits of First Amendment Formalism:
Lessons from Nike v. Kasky*, 54 Case W.
Res. L. Rev. 1091 (2004).....25
